

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 126 OF 2025

On Clouds Gmbh

...Petitioner

Versus

Miltex Apparels & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Ms. Bhavya Shah i/b A & P Partners, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Gauraj Shah a/w V. A. Joshi, Mr. Vir Patel, Mr. Yogesh Patel i/b Chitnis Vaithy & Co., for the Respondent No.1.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 18th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mr. Kamod, learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks two weeks' time to file rejoinder.
2. In the meanwhile, the directions in paragraph 6 of the order dated 7th October 2025 shall continue till the next date.
3. Mr. Kamod also points out that the Petitioner's Application No. IRDI-5974019 for trade mark under Class 25 is scheduled for hearing.
4. Stand over to **16th December 2025**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]